
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2013 

Time: 11.00am 

Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Randall Anderson 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Alderman John Garbutt 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Alderman David Graves 
Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Gregory Jones QC 
 

Deputy Henry Jones 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Oliver Lodge 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Ann Pembroke 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Chris Punter 
Jeremy Simons 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council, appointing the Committee and 

approving its Terms of Reference. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year in accordance with Standing Order 

30. 
 

 For Decision 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held 16 April 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SUB COMMITTEES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
8. ORDERS OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To consider Orders of the Court of Common Council of 25 April 2013, referring to the 

Committee for the following resolutions of the Grant Court Wardmote.  
(If any these will be tabled).  
 

9. LONDON COUNCIL NOMINATIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 
 Report of the City Planning Officer relative to development and advertisement 

applications dealt with under delegated authority. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 32) 

 
 

11. REPORT OF THE CITY PLANNING OFFICER RELATIVE TO A PLANNING 
APPLICATION - 

 
 a) City Place House, 55 Bassinghall Street and City Tower, 40 Basinghall Street, 

London EC2V 5DE  (Pages 33 - 46) 
 

 

12. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
 
 a) St Paul's Cathedral External Lighting - Outline Options Appraisal  (Pages 47 - 

66) 
 

 b) Environmental Enhancement Projects Programme  (To Follow) 
 
 
 

13. MARCHE INTERNATIONAL DES PROFESSIONNELS D'IMMOBILIER (MIPIN 
CONFERENCE) 2013 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 74) 

 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
 



18. DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL, GATEWAY 4 – TOWER BRIDGE, THE 
INSTALLATION OF GLASS VIEWING PANELS INTO THE WALKWAY FLOORS 

 Joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 100) 

 
19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Any drawings and details of materials submitted for approval will be available for 

inspection by Members in the Livery Hall from Approximately 9:30 a.m. 
 



Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16 April 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00am. 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy John Chapman 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
John Fletcher 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman John Garbutt 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Alderman David Graves 
 

Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Oliver Lodge 
Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Ann Pembroke 
Jeremy Simons 
Angela Starling 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Nelson - Assistant Town Clerk 

Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Sarah Roberts - Committee & Members Services Assistant 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Philip Everett - Director of the Built Environment 

Peter Rees - City Planning Officer, Department of the Built 
Environment 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment 

David Stothard - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan - Assistant Director Engineering 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and City Gardens 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

Alexander Williams - City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley and Deputy 
Henry Pollard.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest from Members. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
In accordance with Standing Order No. 29, the Reverend Dr Martin Dudley proposed 
that the Committee elect a Chairman for the purpose of ensuring the Committee was 
represented at other Committees where the Chairman was appointed as an ex-offico 
Member.  This motion was seconded by George Gillon. 
 
Alderman Graves, as the most senior Alderman present took the Chair for this item. 
 
Deputy Welbank indicated his wish to stand and there being no further Members 
wishing to stand, Deputy Welbank was duly announced Chairman of the Planning and 
Transportation Committee until the annual election of Chairman at the next meeting on 
14 May 2013. 
 
RESOLVED – That in accordance with Standing Order 29, Deputy Michael Welbank 
be elected Chairman of the Planning and Transportation Committee. 
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2013 be approved. 
 

5. GROWTH INFRASTRUCTURE BILL  
Consideration was given to a report of the Remembrancer which informed the 
Committee of the relevant provisions of the Growth and Infrastructure Bill.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
The Committee received a report of the City Planning Officer relative to development 
and advertisement applications that he had dealt with using his delegated authority 
since the previous meeting. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. REPORT OF THE CITY PLANNING OFFICER RELATIVE TO A PLANNING 
APPLICATION  
 
7.1 11 - 19 Monument Street, 46 Fish Street Hill And 1 - 2 Pudding Lane, EC3R  
 
Registered Plan No.: 13/00049/FULMAJ 
 
Proposal: - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a building to comprise 
office (Class B1) and retail (Class A1/A2) floor-space with associated cycle parking, 
servicing, storage and plant. 
 
The City Planning Officer informed the Committee of the following amendments to the 
report -  
 
Page 41, paragraphs 95 & 96 - On 1st April 2013 the Mayor of London adopted a new 
SPG, Use of Planning Obligations in the funding of Crossrail and the Mayoral 
Com
[...]
eport, the decision notice not to be issued until 
such obligations have been executed; 

b) Officers be instructed to negotiate and execute obligations in respect of those 
matters set out in the report under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and any necessary agreements under Section 278 of the 
Highway Act 1980; and 

c) that the area of publicly accessible private land on the south west corner of the 
site and any other areas affected by building structures be stopped up to 
enable the development to proceed and, upon receipt of the formal application, 
your officers be instructed to proceed with arrangements for advertising and 
making of a Stopping-up Order for the various areas under the delegation 
arrangements approved by the Court of Common Council. 
 
 

8. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT  
 
8.1 Adoption of Bank Area Enhancement Strategy  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment seeking 
approval for the adoption of the Bank Area Enhancement Strategy and informed 
Members of the results of the public consultation and the subsequent revisions to the 
Strategy,   
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director (Local 
Transportation). 
 
During a brief discussion, Members acknowledged the issues around congestion, 
parked vehicles, safer cycling, the high number of empty buses passing through the 
junction and funding.  
 
RESOLVED - That the revised Bank Area Enhancement Strategy be adopted. 

Page 6



8.2 Gateway 2 Programme  
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
 

9. CROSSRAIL – LIVERPOOL STREET UTILITIES CORRIDOR  
Consideration was given to a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and 
the Comptroller and City Solicitor which informed Members about a series of proposals 
relative to utilities in Liverpool Street as a consequence of the Crossrail construction 
project at that station. 
 
RESOLVED – That 

a) the application to th
[...]
ORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
The City Planning Officer responded to a question regarding the boarding up of vacant 
shops advising that the Planning authority had no control over this, however, he would 
endeavour to provide a more detailed response to the Member following the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 7



13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to consider item 16 on the Agenda on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 5 of Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

15. CITY OF LONDON PARKING SERVICE CONTRACTS  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
the City of London Parking Service Contracts. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

16. RESOLUTION FROM THE AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
The resolution of the Audit and Risk Management Committee was RECEIVED. 
 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question raised in respect of pre-application meetings for developers 
and objectors. 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Planning & Transportation Committee 24 April 2012 

Subject: 

Appointment of Sub Committees  
Public 

Report of:   

Town Clerk 
For Decision 

Summary  
 

1. This annual report sets out the composition and membership of your 
Committee’s two Sub Committees and its Working Party. You are asked to 
consider any changes and approve their terms of re
[...]
treet lighting; 

(e)  day-to-day administration of the Grand Committee’s car parks  

(f) all matters relating to the Riverside Walkway, except for adjacent open spaces; and 

(g) to be responsible for advising the Grand Committee on:- 

(i) progress in implementing the Grand Committee’s plans, policies and strategies 
relating to the City’s Highways  and Walkways;  and 

(ii) the design of and strategy for providing signposts in the City. 

     

 
 

Page 12



Committees: Port Health and Environmental Services  
Planning and Transportation 

 

Date: 30 April 2013 
14 May 2013 

Subject: London Councils Transport and Environment 
Committee 
 

Public 
 

Report of: Town Clerk 
 

For Decision 

 
Summary  

 
1. The City Corporation currently nominates a number of representatives to 

serve on three London Councils committees. Our nominations have, in 
all but one case, been filled on an annual basis by the Chairmen for the 
time being of the most relevant City Corporation Committee for the area 
of activity or interest concerned. This principle was agreed by the Court 
in 2000. For example, the Chairman of City Bridge Trust is nominated to 
serve on the Associated Joint Committee (London Councils Grants 
Committee) and the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee 
on the Leaders Committee. The relevant Deputy Chairman is also 
nominated to deputise for his or her Chairman.  

 
2. The City Corporation is entitled to nominate one voting Member and up 

to four named deputies to serve on the Associated Joint Committee 
(London Councils Transport and Environment Committee) (TEC). Archie 
Galloway was our representative (our voting Member) previously. This 
was agreed on the basis that his skills and knowledge in the area was 
welcomed by other Members of the TEC. However, as Mr Galloway is no 
longer on the Court this now needs to be reviewed. 

 
3. The principle of nominating relevant Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen has 

worked well over the years and as a consequence it is proposed that the 
City Corporation’s nomination on the TEC should fall in line with the 
principle agreed by the Court. In the case of the TEC, this would be the 
Chairman of the Planning and Transportation Committee and it has been 
suggested on the basis that this particular area of work falls 
predominantly within that Committee’s remit. The Deputy Chairman of 
the Planning and Transportation Committee and the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Port Health and Environment Committee would 
be nominated to serve as deputies. 

 
Recommendation 

          
4.  That, in line with the principle agreed by the Court in 2000, the Chairman 

of the Planning and Transportation Committee be nominated to represent 
the City Corporation on the Associated Joint Committee (London 
Councils Transport and Environment Committee) (TEC) and that the 
Chairman of the Port Health and Environmental Service Committee, the 
Deputy Chairman of the Planning and Transportation Committee and the 
Deputy Chairman of the Port Health and Environmental Services 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



Committee nominated to serve as the City Corporation’s named 
deputies.  
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The City Corporation currently nominates a number of representatives to serve on 

three London Councils committees on an annual basis. In 2000 the Court of Common 
Council agreed that the nominations should be filled by the Chairman (and the 
Deputy Chairman where applicable) for the time being of the most relevant 
Committee. For example, the Chairman of City Bridge Trust is nominated to serve on 
the Associated Joint Committee (London Councils Grants Committee) and the 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee to serve on the Leaders 
Committee. The relevant Deputy Chairman is also nominated to deputise for his or 
her Chairman. 
 

2. The three committees to which we nominate are the Leaders’ Committee, the 
Associated Joint Committee (London Councils Transport and Environment) (the TEC) 
and the Associated Joint Committee (London Councils Grants) Committee. 

 
3. Lead Members covering certain policy areas are also nominated for consultation 

purposes. These nominations also accord with the principle of using the Chairman for 
the time being of the most relevant Committee. For example the Chairman of the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee is nominated as the City 
Corporation’s lead Member for children and young people, housing and health and 
adult services. 

 
4. The deadline for the submission of nominations to London Councils is 31st May 2013. 

  
 
Associated Joint Committee (London Councils Transport and Environment 
Committee) (TEC) 
 
5. The City Corporation is entitled to nominate one voting Member and up to four 

named deputies to serve on the TEC. Archie Galloway was nominated as our 
representative (our voting Member) for a number of years. This was agreed on the 
basis that his skills and knowledge in that area was welcomed by other Members of 
the TEC. Mr Galloway is no longer on the Court of Common Council. The principle 
agreed by the Court of Common Council of nominating relevant Chairmen and 
Deputy Chairmen has worked well since its inception and as a consequence it is now 
proposed that the nomination to serve on the TEC should fall in line with that 
principle. In the case of the TEC we believe this would be the Chairman of the 
Planning and Transportation Committee on the basis that this particular area of work 
falls predominantly within that Committee’s remit. 

 
6. The City Corporation is also entitled to nominate up to four named deputies to serve 

on the TEC. It is proposed that the Chairman of the Port Health should be the first 
named deputy, the Deputy Chairman of the Planning and Transportation Committee 

Page 14



the second and the Deputy Chairman of the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee should occupy the third position. Members may wish to consider whether 
it is
[...]
LED lighting 
scheme at an estimated total cost of £1,105,000 funded by external 
sponsorship and £100,000 from the City Finance Committee 
Contingency Budget; 

2) A sponsorship specialist be engaged to support the City and the 
Cathedral in developing a clear plan to identify sponsorship 
opportunities and prepare a Sponsorship Package; 

3) This project proceed to Gateway 4 (detailed options appraisal) 
funded by £25,000 from the £100,000 City Finance Committee 
Contingency Budget. This project proceed to Gateway 4 (detailed 
options appraisal) funded by £25,000 from the £100,000 City 
Finance Committee Contingency Budget. 

 

 

Finance Committee approve the following: 

4) A total contribution of £100,000 from the City Finance Committee 
Contingency Budget be allocated to St Paul’s lighting project to 
meet the cost of preparing the Sponsorship Package and securing 
external funding for the implementation of the project, including 
developing the project to the next Gateways. 

 
Next Steps 
The City, in partnership with the Cathedral, to prepare and agree the sponsorship 
strategy and appoint an expert with strong experience to develop and promote the 
Sponsorship Package. This is to be done with the input of the City Public 
Relations office. Thereafter, the next step will be to approach and contact key City 
corporate businesses and major international companies to seek funding. High 
quality marketing materials and lighting trials and mock-ups will be prepared to 
help to promote the project and to secure the sponsorship.  Detailed design and 
costing are also to be prepared after Gateway 4. 
 
Resource requirements to reach next Gateway and source of funding  

£25,000 from within the proposed £100,000 contribution from the Finance 
Committee Contingency Budget. 

 
Financial assessment/Investment Appraisal to be provided in the detailed options 
Appraisal report 
To be provided at the next Gateway. 
 
Plans for consultation prior to the next Gateway repo
[...]
ion. 

 

 

P
age 66



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Policy and Resources 

Planning and Transportation  

Property Investment Board 

2 May 2013 

14 May 2013 

14 May 2013 

Subject:  

Marché International des Professionnels d'Immobilier 
(MIPIM property conference) 2013 

 
 

Public 

Report of: City Surveyor 

 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform your Committees of the City of London 
Corporation’s activities at the MIPIM property exhibition in March 2013, and 
to gain your Committees’ approval for City of London Corporation attendance 
at MIPIM 2014. 

2. A team of 10 City of London representatives attended MIPIM 2013, including 
the Chairman of Policy & Resources Committee, the Chairman of Planning & 
Transportation Committee, and a representative of the Property Investment 
Board. 

3. Outcomes from the trip include (summary): 

� 14 meetings with high level representatives of property companies 
active in the Square Mile. 

� A meeting with a design company commissioned by the City 
Property Advisory Team (CPAT) to review concepts for the 
development of a new brochure promoting the City. 

� The public launch of an important piece of property research 
commissioned by the City. 

� Promotion of the City as a place to invest and base a business. 

� A successful City-hosted dinner with 9 high-level guests. 

�  A key-note speech by the Chairman of Policy & Resources  

� Promotion of the City’s existing and future building stock. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

• That this report on MIPIM 2013 is received. 

• That the Policy & Resources and Planning & Transportation Committees, 
and the Property Investment Board, decide that the City of London 
Corporation should attend MIPIM 2014 with a total budget not exceeding 
£85,000. 

Agenda Item 13

Page 67



Main Report 

Background 

1. In May 2012, approval was given for the City of London Corporation’s attendance 
at MIPIM (Marché International des Professionnels d'Immobilier) 2
[...]
fidence in 
London as the leading global financial centre. 

33. MIPIM 2014 takes place from 11th-14th March and will, it is reasonable to 
assume, provide similar opportunities as experienced at MIPIM 2013. The 
Policy & Resources Committee, Planning and Transportation Committee, and 
the Property Investment Board are now asked to decide if the City of London 
Corporation should attend MIPIM 2014 with the delegation outlined in para 27 
above. 

Contact: 

Nancy Pound | nancy.pound@cityoflondon.gov.uk | x 3493 

 

 

Page 74



Agenda Item 17

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Appointment of Committee
	6 Minutes
	7 Appointment of Representatives to Sub Committees
	9 London Council Nominations
	London Council Nominations - Appendix

	10 Town Planning and Development Applications
	11a City Place House, 55 Bassinghall Street and City Tower, 40 Basinghall Street, London EC2V 5DE
	12a St Paul's Cathedral External Lighting - Outline Options Appraisal
	13 Marche International des Professionnels d'Immobilier (MIPIN Conference) 2013
	17 Non-public minutes
	18 Detailed Options Appraisal, Gateway 4 Œ Tower Bridge, the installation of glass viewing panels into the walkway floors
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 May 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00am. 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Alderman John Garbutt 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Henry Jones 
 

Oliver Lodge 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Ann Pembroke 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Jeremy Simons 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Nelson - Assistant Town Clerk 

Jacky Compton - Committee & Member Services Officer 

Sarah Roberts - Committee & Members Services Assistant 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Philip Everett - Director of the Built Environment 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan - Assistant Director Engineering 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman David Graves and Chris Punter. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE  
The amended Orders of the Court of Common Council, 25 April 2013 appointing the 
Committee and approving the Committee’s Terms of Reference, were noted.  
 



 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman pursuant to Standing Order No. 29. 
The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to be the Chairman. Deputy 
Michael Welbank indicated his willingness to serve if elected. As Deputy Michael 
Welbank was the only Member who had indicated his willingness to serve, he was duly 
declared to be elected Chairman and took the Chair for the ensuing year.  
 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman pursuant to Standing Order No. 
30.  A list of Members eligible to stand was read, and Revd Dr Martin Dudley, Michael 
Hudson and Oliver Lodge declared their willingness to serve if elected. 
 
A ballot having been taken, votes were cast as follows:- 
 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley   - 10 votes 
Michael Hudson    - 4 votes 
Oliver Lodge     - 14 votes 
  
As there was no clear majority between the first and second place, a second ballot was 
taken and the votes were cast as follows:- 
 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley   - 12 votes 
Oliver Lodge     - 17 votes 
 
Oliver Lodge was therefore duly elected as Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 April 2013 were approved. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SUB COMMITTEES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk relative to the appointment of 
Sub Committees for the ensuring year (2013/2014). 
 
RESOLVED – That  
i) the following memberships be agreed:- 
  
Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 
Chairman of the Grand Committee  
Deputy Chairman of the Grand Committee  
Marianne Fredericks 
Sylvia Moys 
Jeremy Simons 
Randall Anderson 
Michael Hudson 
Dennis Cotgrove  
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
  
Together with three ex-officio Members representing the Finance, Police and Open 
Spaces & City Gardens Committees. 
  
 



Local Development Framework (and Local Implementation Plan) Sub  
Chairman 
Deputy Chairman 
Sylvia Moys 
Michael Hudson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
 
Together with an ex-officio Member representing the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
Local Development Framework (and Local Implementation Plan) Working Party 
Chairman 
Deputy Chairman 
Sylvia Moys 
Michael Hudson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
 
Together with an ex-officio Member representing the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
 

8. ORDERS OF COMMON COUNCIL  
There were no Wardmote Resolutions. 
 

9. LONDON COUNCILS NOMINATIONS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk relative to the nomination of a 
number of representatives to serve on three London Councils Committees. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 
had approved this report at their recent meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That, in line with the principle agreed by the Court in 2000, the Chairman 
of the Planning and Transportation Committee be nominated to represent the City 
Corporation on the Associated Joint Committee (London Councils Transport and 
Environment Committee) (TEC) and that the Chairman of the Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee, the Deputy Chairman of the Planning and 
Transportation Committee and the Deputy Chairman of the Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee be nominated to serve as the City Corporation’s 
named deputies. 
 

10. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
The Committee received a report of the City Planning Officer relative to development 
and advertisement applications that he had dealt with using his delegated authority 
since the previous meeting. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 
 



11. REPORT OF THE CITY PLANNING OFFICER RELATIVE TO A PLANNING 
APPLICATION -  
 
11.1 City Place House, 55 Basinghall Street and City Tower, 40 Basinghall 

Street, London EC2V 5DE  
 
Registered Plan No.: 12/00947/NMA 
 
Proposal:- Non-material amendment to facilities for cyclists, provision of new 
entrance, three additional roof lights and modifications to the high level walkway to 
planning permission ref: 11/00630/FULL dated 6 January 2012, amended by minor 
material amendment ref: 12/00167/FULL dated 19 April 2012. 
 
RESOLVED:  That – 
1. The non-material amendment be issued for the above proposal in accordance 

with the details set out in the schedule attached to the report subject to: 
a. planning obligations and other agreements being entered into under Section 

106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of those matters set 
out in the report, the decision notice not be to issued until the Section 106 
obligations have been executed; and 

b. the officers be instructed to negotiate and execute obligations in respect of 
those matters set out in “Planning Obligations” under Section 106 and The 
City of London Various Powers Act 1969. 
 

12. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT  
 
12.1 St Paul's Cathedral External Lighting - Outline Options Appraisal  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment seeking 
approval of a new scheme for St Paul’s Cathedral external lighting which is 
approaching the end of its 25 year life span.  
 
Concern was expressed that the sponsorship precluded the use of any advertising on 
the building. 
 
RESOLVED:  That – 

 Option 3 to relight St Paul’s Cathedral with a new LED lighting scheme at an 
estimated total cost of £,105,000 funded by external sponsorship and £100,000 
from the City Finance Contingency Budget; 

 A sponsorship specialist be engaged to support the City and the Cathedral in 
developing a clear plan to identify sponsorship opportunities and prepare a 
Sponsorship Package; and 

 This project proceed to Gateway 4 (detailed options appraisal) funded by 
£25,000 from the £100,000 City Finance Committee Contingency Budget.   

 
 

12.2 Environmental Enhancement Projects Programme  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment relative to 
the Environmental Enhancement Projects Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members – 

 Note the progress made to date on delivering Environmental Enhancement Area 
strategies and associated projects; 



 Approve the review and updating the Cheapside, Barbican and Fleet Street Area 
Environmental Enhancement Strategies, in the order listed; 

 Approve projects at Gateway 2 for St Bartholomew Close Environmental 
Enhancement, Bank Area North/South Lanes and Alleys, Fenchurch Street and 
John Carpenter Street projects, as set out in Appendix 4 to this report; and 

 That a Projects Programme report be prepared every six months setting out an 
overview of all Built Environment Directorate projects, including the next tranche 
of Gateway 2 approvals. 

 
 

13. MARCHE INTERNATIONAL DES PROFESSIONNELS D'IMMOBILIER (MIPIM 
CONFERENCE) 2013  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor informing Members of the City 
of London Corporation’s activities at the MIPIM property exhibition in March 2013 and 
to gain the approval of the Committee for the City of London Corporation’s attendance 
at MIPIM 2014. 
 
RESOLVED:  That – 

 Members note the report; and 

 The Policy and Resources and Planning & Transportation Committees, and the 
Property Investment Board, decide that the City of London Corporation should 
attend MIPIM 2014 with a total budget not exceeding £85,000. 

 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
Planning: Change of use of Buildings 
The Policy & Performance Director advised the Committee of a written ministerial 
statement that had been released by The Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government. 
 
He confirmed that the whole of the City had been given a local exemption from the 
changes to the national permitted development rights for change of use from offices to 
housing.  Other changes to the General Permitted Development Order that take effect 
at the end of May would be the subject of a later information report to Committee.   
 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Marketing Suite Barbican 
The Planning Services and Development Director advised the Committee that urgency 
approval may be necessary to determine the application for the retention of the 
Marketing Suite at the Barbican as more objections to the scheme had been received 
than would allow the scheme to be considered under the delegated powers of officers. 
The applicants would have to agree to an extension of time for it to be considered at 
their Committee on the 4th June. Provided that they did it would be reported to their 
next Committee 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED:– That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.     Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
17-18        3 
 



 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2013 were approved. 
 

18. DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL, GATEWAY 4 – TOWER BRIDGE, THE 
INSTALLATION OF GLASS VIEWING PANELS INTO THE WALKWAY FLOORS  
The Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of the 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries relative to a Detailed Options Appraisal for Gateway 4 
for Tower Bridge. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one non-public urgent item of business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.35pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacky Compton 
Tel No.: 020 7332 1174 
Jacky.Compton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


